CIN No.: L29119MH2010PLC201521



Date: 12th March, 2025

To,
Manager – CRD

BSE Limited
Pheroze Jeejeebhoy Tower,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001

Subject: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), 2015 ("Listing Regulations").

Ref: In the High Court of Judicature at Bombay, Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction Execution Application No. 88 of 2025 in Arbitration Award No. 7 of 2023.

Scrip Code: BSE 542682

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is with reference to our earlier intimation dated 7th November, 2023 (in reference to Order- MSME-D/MSEFC/DP-2662/5275/23) and Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we inform you that the Company has received a warrant of attachment for movable and immovable property (02nd Floor, 19, Parsi Panchayat Road, Andheri East, Mumbai-400069) in the possession of the judgment debtor (Company), under Order XXI, Rule 43 and 54 of the Code of Civil Procedure in the case of M/s. Ramdev Resins Private Limited, Gandhinagar versus M/s. Harish Textile Engineers Limited, Mumbai (formerly known as Harish Textiles Engineers Private Limited), regarding Arbitration Award No. 7 of 2023.

As per the earlier order/award passed in November 2023, as referred, the Company was liable to make a total payment of Rs. 28,20,230/-, which includes the principal amount of Rs. 11,79,330/- (already disclosed in the books of accounts) and an interest amount of Rs. 16,40,900/-.

The claimant has now applied for the execution of the Award by attachment of movable and immovable property as specified in the schedule, which belong to and/or are in the possession of the Company.

A copy of the warrant was received today through the authority, who personally delivered it to the registered office of the Company.

The Company is in the process of seeking appropriate legal advice in this regard and will take suitable course of action as may be advised. The Company will also initiate settlement with the claimant.

CIN No.: L29119MH2010PLC201521



The details as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13th July 2023, is enclosed herewith as an **Annexure -A**.

Please treat this as compliance with Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), 2015.

You are requested to kindly take the above information on your records.

Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully,

For Harish Textile Engineers Limited

Sandeep Gandhi Managing Director

DIN: 00941665

Place: Mumbai

CIN No.: L29119MH2010PLC201521



Annexure A Details under Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read along with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13th July 2023

Name of Authority-Designation of the assessing officer	High Court of Judicature at Bombay, Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
Nature and details of the action(s) taken, or order(s) passed	The Company has received a warrant from the High Court of Bombay, where the claimant has applied for the execution of the award passed in November 2023 (reference of Order - MSME-D/MSEFC/DP-2662/5275/23) by attachment of movable and immovable property (02 nd Floor, 19, Parsi Panchayat Road, Andheri East, Mumbai-400069) as specified in the schedule belonging to and/or in the possession of the Company.
Date of receipt of direction or order, including any ad-interim or interim orders, or any other communication from the authority	The Company received a copy of the warrant today, i.e., 12 th March 2025, delivered in person by Authorized Official through at the registered office of the Company.
Details of the violation(s)/contravention committed or alleged to be committed	November 2023, the Company was liable to make a total payment of Rs. 28,20,230/-which includes the principal amount of Rs. 11,79,330/- (already disclosed in the books of accounts) and an interest amount of Rs. 16,40,900/-, which has not been paid yet.
other activities of the listed entity,	received a warrant, as the claimant has
	Date of receipt of direction or order, including any ad-interim or interim orders, or any other communication from the authority Details of the violation(s)/contravention committed or alleged to be committed Impact on financial, operation or other activities of the listed entity, quantifiable in monetary terms to the

CIN No.: L29119MH2010PLC201521



		As per the notice the Company was liable to
		make a total payment of Rs. 28,20,230/-
		which includes the principal amount of Rs.
		11,79,330/- (already disclosed in the books
		of accounts) and an interest amount of Rs.
		16,40,900/-, which has not been paid yet.
6	Remark	The Company is in the process of seeking
		appropriate legal advice in this regard and
		will take suitable course of action as may be
		advised. The Company will also initiate
		settlement with the claimant.

For Harish Textile Engineers Limited

Sandeep Gandhi **Managing Director**

DIN: 00941665

